

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

UPFRONT MEGATAINMENT, INC.,
formerly known as UPFRONT
ENTERTAINMENT, INC., and DARRICK
STEPHENS a/k/a DEVYNE STEPHENS a/k/a
DEVYNE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ALIAUNE THIAM p/k/a AKON,

Defendant.

No. 652156/2021

Mot. Seq. 4

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT ALIAUNE THIAM'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 4

ARGUMENT 7

 I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

 II. THE PLAIN MEANING OF THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT BARS
 PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIM 7

 A. Plaintiffs Cannot Retract Their Prior Judicial Admission That
 Akon’s New Label Is Independent 7

 B. The Payment Obligation Discontinued Upon Termination of The
 Atlantic Recording Agreement 10

 III. THE DECLARATORY JUDGMENT CLAIM MUST BE DISMISSED
 AS DUPLICATIVE OF THE BREACH OF CONTRACT CLAIM 11

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>888 7th Ave. Assocs. Ltd. P'ship v. AAER Sprayed Insulations</i> , 199 A.D.2d 50 (1st Dep't 1993).....	8
<i>Am. Int'l Life Assur. Co. of New York v. Kandros</i> , 254 A.D.2d 34 (1st Dep't 1998).....	9
<i>Apple Recs., Inc. v. Capitol Recs., Inc.</i> , 137 A.D.2d 50 (1st Dep't 1988).....	11
<i>Ehrenspeck v. Spear, Leeds & Kellogg, L.P.</i> , 51 A.D.3d 409 (1st Dep't 2008).....	8
<i>Feuer v. Feuer</i> , 178 A.D.3d 413 (1st Dep't 2019).....	10
<i>Morgenthau & Latham v. Bank of N.Y. Co.</i> , 305 A.D.2d 74 (1st Dep't 2003).....	7
<i>Peso v. Am. Leisure Facilities Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 277 A.D.2d 48 (1st Dep't 2000).....	8
<i>Red Ball Interior Demolition Corp. v. Palmadessa</i> , 173 F.3d 481 (2d Cir. 1999) (Sotomayor, J.).....	10
<i>Sud v. Sud</i> , 211 A.D.2d 423 (1st Dep't 1995).....	7
<i>Tomczak v. Trepel</i> , 283 A.D.2d 229 (1st Dep't 2001).....	8
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, Nat. Ass'n v. GSRE II, Ltd.</i> , 92 A.D.3d 535 (1st Dep't 2012).....	11
<i>Zolotar v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 172 A.D.2d 27 (1st Dep't 1991).....	9
